applicable correction of 20%).

The simulations (in this as well as in the following paragraph) are carried out on the

assumption of an increase of 3 million Euros corresponding to the amount guaranteed by

the Majority Shareholder, it being understood that, if the increase were to be higher than 5

million, the effects would be more beneficial.

It should be noted that the data of the company's Annual Financial Report as at 30 June

2023 approved by the Board of Directors on 12 September 2023 and audited by the

Independent Auditors have been taken as a reference (the same is available from the

authorised storage mechanism www.emarketstorage.it, as well as on the Company's

website,  Investor Relations section – Financial Statements and Reports).

Pro-forma debt benefited from higher liquidity of Euro 2,850 thousand. The capital increase

for a total of 3,000 thousand euros entails a potential increase in liquidity of 2,850 thousand

euros, taking into account the estimated costs to be incurred for the same in an amount of

150 thousand euros;

Financial indebtedness

(in thousands of Euro)

Giglio

Group

30.06.22

Capital

increase

Giglio

Group

30.06.2022

Pro-forma

Cash equivalents 2.361  2.850  5.211

Cash equivalents and cash

equivalents
   -

Other current financial assets 2   2

Liquidity (A + B + C) 2.363  2.850  5.213

Current financial debt (3.425)   (3.425)

of which with Related Parties (85)   (85)

http://www.emarketstorage.it/

7

Current portion of non-current

financial debt
(3.256)   (3.256)

Current financial debt (E + F) (6.681) -   (6.681)

Net current financial debt (G - D) (4.318) 2.850  (1.468)

Non-current financial debt (8.280)   (8.280)

of which with Related Parties (626)   (626)

Debt instruments (3.147)   (3.147)

Trade payables and other non-

current payables
(76)   (76)

Non-current financial debt (I + J + K) (11.503) -   (11.503)

Total financial indebtedness (H + L) (15.822) 2.850  (12.972)

5. Pro-forma economic and financial effects

The financial and economic effects of the Group are  shown below in the event of a capital

increase in cash of Euro 2,850 thousand, net of charges for the same; the improvement in

shareholders' equity is offset by an increase in cash and cash equivalents, as shown in the

table below:

Balance Sheet

(values in thousands of euro)

Giglio

Group

30.06.22

Capital

increase

Giglio

Group

30.06.2022

Pro-forma

Intangible assets 15.401   15.401

Property, plant and equipment 663   663

Financial fixed assets 261   261

Total fixed assets 16.325 0 16.325

Inventories 953   953

Trade receivables 12.053   12.053

Trade payables -13.300   -13.300

Operating/trading working capital -294 0 -294

Other current assets and liabilities -5.362   -5.362

Net working capital -5.656 0 -5.656

Provisions for risks and charges  -507   -507

Deferred tax assets/liabilities  800   800

Net invested capital  10.962 0 10.962

Total Net invested capital 10.962 0 10.962

Equity 2.493 -2.850 -357

Minority interests -63   -63

8

Cash equivalents 2.361 2.850 5.211

Current financial receivables 2   2

Current IFRS16 financial payables -230   -230

Current financial payables -6.451   -6.451

IFRS16 non-current financial payables -137   -137

Non-current financial payables -11.290   -11.290

Trade payables and other non-

current payables
-76   -76

Net financial debt -15.821 2.850 -12.971

Total Sources -13.391 0 -13.391

The pro-forma reclassified Balance Sheet refers to the data of the Half-Year Financial Report

as at 30 June 2023. Values are expressed in thousands of Euros.

Below is a description of the items that make up the pro-forma balance sheet:

A. shareholders' equity of Euro 2,850. The capital increase of 3,000 thousand euros

resulting from the issue of 5,976,096 shares at a unit value of 0.502 euros must take

into account estimated costs to be incurred for the same in the amount of 150

thousand euros. These charges, being incremental costs directly related to the

Capital Increase, will, in compliance with IAS/IFRS, be charged directly to